

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BABCOCK & WILCOX)	
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,)	
)	
Respondent;)	
)	
and)	Case No. 28-CA-022625
)	
COLETTA KIM BENELI, an Individual,)	
)	
Charging Party.)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ELEVATOR BARGAINING ASSOCIATION

Respectfully submitted,

DOWNS RACHLIN MARTIN PLLC

Peter B. Robb, Esq.
Timothy E. Copeland, Jr., Esq.
Pamela J. Coyne, Esq.
28 Vernon Street, Suite 501
Brattleboro, VT 05301
Tel: (802) 258-3070
probb@drm.com
tcopeland@drm.com
pcoyne@drm.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

DOWNS
RACHLIN
MARTIN PLLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ANSWERS TO THE BOARD’S QUESTIONS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE EXISTING STANDARD FOR POST-ARBITRAL DEFERRAL FOSTERS INDUSTRIAL PEACE THROUGH COLLECTIVE BARGAINING, THEREBY FURTHERING THE PURPOSES OF THE ACT..... 3

 A. Fair And Regular Arbitration Proceedings 5

 B. Agreement To Be Bound By The Award 5

 C. “Clearly Repugnant” To The Act 5

 D. Consideration Of The Unfair Labor Practice Issue..... 6

II. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE STANDARD OUTLINED BY THE FORMER ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL IN MEMORANDUM GC 11-05..... 7

 A. The Proposed Standard Would Not Provide Greater Protection To Employees’ Section 7 Rights 8

 B. Non-NLRA Precedent Is Entirely Irrelevant 9

 C. The Board Should Not Usurp The Roles Of Unions And Employers By Dictating The Terms Of Collective-Bargaining Agreements 11

 D. The Board’s “Clearly Repugnant” Standard Provides Employees With Sufficient Protection Of Their Section 7 Rights 12

 E. Placing The Burden On The Party Urging Deferral Would Result In Duplicative Processes and Inconsistent Results 14

 F. The Former Acting General Counsel’s One-Year Time Limit For Grievances To Be Submitted To Arbitration Encourages Delay 16

III. THE EXISTING PRE-ARBITRAL AND POST-ARBITRAL STANDARDS WORK WELL IN TANDEM, AND NEITHER SHOULD BE MODIFIED 17

IV. THE BOARD SHOULD ALWAYS DEFER TO VOLUNTARY RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES AS THE METHOD MOST CONDUCTIVE TO FOSTERING INDUSTRIAL PEACE AND ENCOURAGING COLLECTIVE BARGAINING..... 18

V. THE CASE CURRENTLY BEFORE THE BOARD DOES NOT PRESENT
ANY REASON FOR MODIFYING THE EXISTING STANDARD FOR POST-
ARBITRAL DEFERRAL..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Cases

<u>Andersen Sand and Gravel Co.,</u> 277 NLRB 1204 (1985)	6, 12
<u>Aramark Services, Inc.,</u> 344 NLRB 549 (2005)	5, 6, 21
<u>Collyer Insulated Wire,</u> 192 NLRB 837 (1971)	17, 18
<u>Consolidated Aircraft Corp.,</u> 47 NLRB 694 (1943)	6, 7, 11
<u>Dubo Manufacturing Corp.,</u> 142 NLRB 431 (1963)	18
<u>Heartland Health Care Center,</u> 359 NLRB No. 155 (2013)	6
<u>IAP World Services,</u> 358 NLRB No. 10 (2012)	15
<u>International Harvester Co.,</u> 138 NLRB 923 (1962)	4, 5
<u>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard,</u> 346 NLRB 390 (2006)	5
<u>Olin Corp.,</u> 268 NLRB 573 (1984).....	passim
<u>PPG Industries, Inc.,</u> 337 NLRB 1247 (2002)	21
<u>Precoat Metals,</u> 341 NLRB 434 (2004)	6
<u>Roadway Express, Inc.,</u> 355 NLRB No. 23 (2010)	4, 5, 6
<u>Serv. Garage Inc.,</u> 256 NLRB 931 (1981)	6
<u>Shands Jacksonville,</u> 359 NLRB No. 104 (2013)	6
<u>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.,</u> 344 NLRB 658 (2005)	5
<u>Sodexo, Inc.,</u> 359 NLRB No. 166 (2013)	6

<u>Spielberg Manufacturing Co.</u> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955)	passim
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	13
<u>Starbucks Corp.</u> , 354 NLRB No. 99 (2009)	21
<u>United Technologies Corp.</u> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984)	17, 18
<u>U.S. Postal Service</u> , 300 NLRB 196 (1990)	19
Federal Cases	
<u>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</u> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10
<u>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</u> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	4
<u>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers</u> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976).....	9
<u>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</u> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974).....	9
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	10
<u>NLRB v. City Disposal System, Inc.</u> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<u>NLRB v. Iron Workers, Local 103</u> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	13
<u>Standard Drywall Products, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	13
<u>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</u> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	8, 9
Statutory Authorities	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 621(b).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 626(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(C)	10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	10

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 101.2.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1626.4.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1626.13.....	10

Other Authorities

<u>America’s Best-Paying Blue-Collar Jobs,</u> http://www.forbes.com/sites/jacquelynsmith/2012/06/05/americas-best-paying-blue-collar-jobs-2/ (Forbes June 5, 2012).....	2
<u>Atwater Manufacturing Co.,</u> 13 LA 747 (1949) (Donnelly).....	11
